NEW YORK SUPREME COURT

APPELLATE DIVISION : SECOND DEPARTMENT
-------------------------------------------------------------------x

JOSEF METZGER, JR.

Statement Pursuant to
       
Plaintiff-Appellant,

CPLR § 5531


         

 --against--


YUENGER WOODWORKING CORP., TONI F. 



REICHMANN, TONI J. REICHMANN, and 



ERICH REICHMANN





                Defendants-Respondents.

--------------------------------------------------------------------x

1.
The index number of this case is 04-014061.

2.
The full names of the original parties are Josef Metzger, Jr., Plaintiff and Yuenger Woodworking Corp, Toni F. Reichmann, Toni J. Reichmann, and Erich Reichmann,  Defendants.  There are no changes to the parties.

3.
The proceeding was commenced in the Supreme Court, Nassau County.

4.
This action was commenced by the filing of a Summons and Verified Complaint on or about October 12, 2004.  Issue was joined by service of a Notice of Motion to Dismiss The Complaint on or about December 7, 2004.

5.
The nature and object of this action is to recover damages for fraudulent conveyances.
6.
This appeal is from a Short Form Order of the Hon. Ute Wolff Lally, J.S.C., dated February 16, 2005. 
7.
This appeal is being perfected with a fully reproduced record.
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QUESTIONS PRESENTED
1.
Is an action brought under New York Debtor and Creditor Law § 273 and § 273-a subject to the two year discovery rule set forth in CPLR § 203(g)?  The lower court answered this question in the affirmative.

2.
Is the plaintiff’s First Cause of Action alleging constructive fraud under New York Debtor and Creditor § 273 time-barred by the application of the two year discovery rule set forth in CPLR § 203(g)?  The lower court answered this question in the affirmative.

3.
Is the plaintiff’s Second Cause of Action alleging constructive fraud under New York Debtor and Creditor Law § 273-a time-barred?  The lower court answered this question in the affirmative.

4.
Is the two year discovery rule set forth in CPLR § 203(g) applicable to Plaintiff’s Third Cause of Action where concealment by the defendant prevented the plaintiff from having a reasonable opportunity to discover that such conveyances had been made ?  The lower court did not answer this question.

5.
Does the two year discovery rule bar an action based upon  subsequent fraudulent conveyances occurring after the alleged discovery date?  The lower court did not answer this question.


NATURE OF THE CASE
Plaintiff was the owner of fifty percent of the issued and outstanding shares of the Defendant Yuenger Woodworking Corporation, hereafter referred to as “Yuenger”.  In or around October 1990, Yuenger entered into an agreement with the plaintiff whereby the plaintiff would be paid $1,000,000.00 by Yuenger for the his stock interest in Yuenger and $750,000.00 by Yuenger for a restrictive covenant favoring Yuenger. (R. 13)  Payments were to be made in equal monthly installments over a fifteen year period.  (R. 13)

With regard to a possible breach of the aforementioned Agreement, the Agreement provided:

A breach by Yuenger of any of its obligations under this agreement shall be deemed a breach of all its obligations under this agreement.  In the event that any installment due to Metzger under paragraph 2 and 3 is not paid within thirty days of its due date, then Metzger shall have the immediate and unlimited right to inspect the books and records of Yuenger.  In the event that any installment due to Metzger under paragraph 2 and 3 is not paid within sixty days of its due date, then Yuenger shall liquidate sufficient of its assets to satisfy the obligations of Yuenger. 
On March 31, 2000, Yuenger stopped making payments to the plaintiff upon the Agreement, either in payment for the plaintiff’s stock interest or under the non-compete provision.  

On or about July 11, 2000, the plaintiff filed an action bearing index number 10909/00 in the Supreme Court of the State of New York, County of Nassau entitled Josef Metzger, Jr. v. Yuenger Woodworking, Corp., Toni F. Reichmann, Toni J. Reichmann, and Erich Reichmann, John Doe, and Richard Doe, seeking damages for breach of the Agreement. (R. 28).  Subsequently, a Stipulation of Settlement was entered into by and among the parties. (R. 35). The stipulation released the individual defendants without prejudice and provided that “upon full payment of all of the indebtedness due plaintiff from defendant [Yuenger], plaintiff shall execute general releases to the defendants and a stipulation discontinuing the present action with prejudice.”  (R. 37)

On July 1, 2003, a Judgment was entered pursuant to the terms of the Stipulation of Settlement in the amount of $932,089.11. (R. 38) The Judgment dismissed the action against the individual defendants with prejudice. (R. 38)

On or about November 16, 2003, the plaintiff filed an action, bearing index number 17917/03, against all individual defendants for “systematically loot[ing] Yuenger both to enrich themselves and to preclude Plaintiff from recovering the sums to which the Plaintiff was entitled” thereby also breaching their fiduciary duties to Yuenger. (R. 58) The action was dismissed pursuant to an Order of the Hon. William R. LaMarca, J.S.C., dated July 6, 2004. (R. 55) The Order stated as follows:

ORDERED, the defendants motion to dismiss is granted on the grounds of res judicata, without prejudice to the plaintiff’s right to commence an action with the appropriate pleading under the Debtor and Creditor Law, or other enforcement device, for the collection of the outstanding money judgment, if he be so advised. 

On October 12, 2004, the plaintiff filed the instant action against Yuenger, Toni F. Reichmann, Toni J. Reichmann, and Erich Reichmann asserting three causes of action under the New York Debtor and Creditor Law, to set aside fraudulent conveyances made by Yuenger to the individual defendants. (R. 8) Plaintiff’s first two causes of action were brought under § 273 and § 273-a of the Debtor and Creditor Law and are by their very nature actions for constructive fraud.  Plaintiff’s third cause of action is for actual fraud under § 276 of the Debtor and Creditor Law.

Defendants moved to dismiss the Verified Complaint pursuant to CPLR R. 3211(a)(5) on the grounds of res judicata and an expiration of the statute of limitations.  (R. 66-68, 74) Defendant also moved to dismiss the Complaint pursuant to CPLR § 3013 and CPLR R. 3016(b) alleging a lack of particularity and specificity in the statements contained within the Complaint. (R. 69-72) Defendants further submit that a dismissal was warranted pursuant to CPLR R. 3211(a)(1) because of the prior 2003 judgment dismissing claims against the individual defendants.

The Honorable Ute Wolf Lally, J.S.C., in an Order dated February 25, 2005, dismissed the plaintiff’s Complaint pursuant to CPLR R. 3211(a)(5) upon the grounds that all of the plaintiff’s claims we time-barred. (R. 3) The Order stated as follows:

Pursuant to CPLR 203(g), as measured from the wrong’s discovery, the maximum the Plaintiff ought to have is two years but measured only from the wrong itself.  Thus, in this case, the plaintiff can use the longer measurement of either (1) the stated period running from the wrong itself or (2) two year period running from its discovery.  However, the plaintiff does not allege a fraudulent conveyance act has been discovered. 

In the instant case, the alleged fraudulent conveyances began “[u]pon information and belief” in or about October 1990 when “Yuenger began entering into certain financial arrangements whereby assets of Yuenger were diverted to the [individual defendants] and other unknown persons, without fair consideration.”  The complaint alleges a diversion of assets by the defendants in failing to have the defendant Corporation make payments under the agreements.  That cause of action accrued at the latest on March 31, 2000.  The plaintiff’s causes of action under the New York Debtor and Creditor Law were asserted in 2004; i.e. more than two years after the plaintiff discovered the alleged fraud or could have discovered the alleged fraud with reasonable diligence.  Accordingly, the plaintiff’s pleading is time-barred.  As such, defendants’ motion to dismiss the complaint on the grounds of expiration of statute of limitations is granted. 

 ARGUMENT

POINT I

CONSTRUCTIVE FRAUD CLAIMS UNDER NEW YORK DEBTOR AND CREDITOR LAW § 273 AND § 273-A ARE NOT SUBJECT TO THE TWO YEAR DISCOVERY RULE SET FORTH IN CPLR § 203(G).

The plaintiff’s first two causes of action constitute claims for constructive fraud. Actions for constructive fraud, rather than actual fraud, have long been subject to the six-year catch all limitations period found in CPLR § 213(1). Orr v. Kinderhill Corp., 991 F.2d 31, 35 (2nd Cir. 1993); Leone v. Subbatino, 235 A.D.2d 460, 461 (2nd Dept. 1997).

Upon examination of the Order of the Hon. Ute Wolff Lally, J.S.C., excerpted above, the plaintiff respectfully submits that the lower court incorrectly applied the two year discovery rule, set forth in CPLR § 203(g), to the plaintiff’s first two causes of action for constructive fraud under Debtor and Creditor Law  273 and  273-a. The two year discovery rule does not apply to constructive fraud claims.  CPLR 213(8); CPLR 203(g); Bloomfield v. Bloomfield, 280 A.D.2d 320 (1st Dep’t. 2001); Leone, 235 A.D.2d at 461. 
The lower court’s failure to recognize plaintiff’s claims for constructive fraud and its incorrect application of the two year discovery rule for constitutes reversible error.
POINT II
THE PLAINTIFF’S FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION ALLEGING CONSTRUCTIVE FRAUD UNDER NEW YORK DEBTOR & CREDITOR LAW § 273 IS NOT TIME-BARRED BY THE DISCOVERY RULE SET FORTH IN CPLR § 203(G).
As and for Plaintiff’s First Cause of Action, he asserts that beginning in 1990, and continuing up to the October 12, 2004 filing of the instant action, Yuenger fraudulently conveyed its assets to the individual defendants without fair consideration in violation of Debtor and Creditor Law § 273.  Accepting the plaintiff’s allegations as true, there is no indication that the statute of limitations has run.  To reiterate the holding in Bloomfield and Leone, the two year discovery rule does not apply to constructive fraud claims.  Bloomfield, 280 A.D.2d at 320; Leone, 235 A.D.2d at 461. 

A correct application of the six-year statute of limitations, found in CPLR § 213(1),would allow plaintiff to seek amelioration for any fraudulent conveyances which took place between October 12, 1998 and October 12, 2004.  The lower court’s dismissal of the Plaintiff’s First Cause of Action for constructive fraud based upon an incorrect application of CPLR § 203(g) constitutes a reversible error. 
POINT III
THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR PLAINTIFF’S SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER NEW YORK DEBTOR & CREDITOR LAW § 273-A DID NOT BEGIN TO RUN UNTIL A JUDGMENT WAS ENTERED AND, AS SUCH, THIS CLAIM IS NOT TIME-BARRED.
New York Debtor and Creditor Law § 273-a and reads as follows:

Every conveyance made without fair consideration when the person making it is a defendant in an action for money damages or a judgment in such action has been docketed against him, is fraudulent as to the plaintiff in that action without regard to the actual intent of the defendant if, after final judgment for the plaintiff, the defendant fails to satisfy the judgment.

The existence of an unsatisfied judgment is an essential element of an action alleging a fraudulent conveyance under Debtor and Creditor Law §273-a.  As such, a cause of action under this section does not accrue until after the judgment is returned unsatisfied. Williams v. Infra, 131 F. Supp. 2d 451 (S.D.N.Y. 2001); Carey v. Crescenzi, 923 F.2d 18, 20 (2nd Cir 1991).  Moreover, a showing of defendant’s failure to pay a judgment when entered is sufficient to entitle plaintiff to relief in an action for fraudulent conveyance under Debtor and Creditor Law §273-a without having to resort to enforcement proceedings. Debt. & Cred. § 273-a; Republic Ins. Co. v. Levy, 69 Misc.2d 450, 452 (Sup. Ct. Rockland Co. 1972).  

The judgment against Yuenger was entered on July 1, 2003 and the instant action was commenced on October 12, 2004.  Accordingly, the plaintiff respectfully submits that: (1) the second cause of action was timely commenced and; (2)  a dismissal based upon such incorrect application of CPLR § 203(g) constitutes a reversible error.

POINT IV

THE LOWER COURT INCORRECTLY APPLIED THE DISCOVERY RULE, SET FORTH IN CPLR § 203(G), TO BAR THE PLAINTIFF’S THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION.
The discovery date in an action to set aside a fraudulent conveyance represents the point at which a plaintiff had sufficient information from which he could reasonably have inferred that such conveyance had been made and that such conveyance was made with actual intent to hinder, delay or defraud the plaintiff. Miller v. Polow, 14 A.D.3d 368, 369 (1st Dep’t. 2005); Liberty Co. V. Boyle, 272 A.D.2d 380, 381 (2nd Dep’t. 2001).

In the instant action, the lower court set a discovery date of March 31, 2005, representing the date Yuenger stopped payment upon the Agreements.  Consequently, the lower court has allowed the defendants to avoid liability by the application of the two year discovery rule.  

Upon searching the record, there is no evidence that plaintiff knew or should have known about the fraudulent conveyances.  The lower court’s conclusory statement that the plaintiffs cause of action “accrued at the latest on March 31, 2000" is incorrect.  The facts in issue obviate a finding that the defendants stalled plaintiff for over three years with false promises of an intention to pay the debt owed to him.  Plaintiff was mislead into believing that Yuenger had the ability to continue making payments under the Agreement and that it had every intention of making said payments to the plaintiff. Plaintiff had the wool pulled over his eyes long enough for the individual defendants to secretly divest Yuenger of all assets.

In light of the forgoing facts and circumstances, the plaintiff respectfully submits that the lower court erred in holding that plaintiff knew or should have known about the defendants’ fraudulent acts when they failed to make payments pursuant to the Agreements.  Defendants’ deceptive tactics prevented plaintiff from ever gathering sufficient information upon which he could reasonably infer that conveyances were made by and among the defendants. The lower court’s decision to set a discovery date was erroneous where, as here, the acts of the defendants prevented plaintiff from discovering the fraud.  The discovery date exception to a claim for actual fraud is not applicable in the instant action and use of such rule by the lower court constitutes reversible error. 
POINT V
THE ALLEGED DISCOVERY DATE DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFF’S THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION AS IT RELATES TO FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCES MADE AFTER THE DISCOVERY DATE.
Plaintiff respectfully submits that the lower court erred in applying the March 31, 2000 discovery to fraudulent conveyances which occurred subsequent to March 31, 2004. A new cause of action accrues each time Yuenger fraudulently conveyed assets to the individual defendants. Butler v. Gibbons, 173 A.D.2d 352, 353 (1st Dep’t. 1991)(A new cause of action accrued each time defendant collected rents and kept them for himself.)

As and for Plaintiff’s Third Cause of Action, he asserts a claim for actual fraud under Debtor and Creditor Law § 276.  This cause of action is comprised of allegations that the corporate defendant entered into a number of separate and independent financial arrangements with the individual defendants in violation of applicable law and that such actions were taken to defraud the plaintiff. Plaintiff asserts that such fraudulent conveyances occurred during Yuenger’s compliance with the Agreements, subsequent to the Yuenger’s nonpayment of its obligations under the Agreements, during the pendency of the prior lawsuit, and subsequent to the entry of the Judgment dated July 1, 2003. 

 Accordingly, the March 31, 2000 date is not controlling and cannot be applied in calculating the statute of limitations for actionable conduct of the defendants arising subsequent to this alleged discovery date.  The lower court’s incorrect application of the discovery rule as an absolute bar to the conveyances occurring subsequent to the proposed discovery date constitutes reversible error.
CONCLUSION
The lower court’s dismissal of the plaintiff’s Verified Complaint must be reversed and the case remanded back for further proceedings.

Respectfully submitted,

______________________________

Michael C. Barrows, Esq.
BLAU & BARROWS
Attorneys for Plaintiff - Appellant

300 Park Avenue - Suite 1700

New York, NY 10022

(212) 518-7144
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